

GAHC010114022023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./219/2023

SURAJ KUMAR ROY
S/O KISANDEV ROY, R/O KUMARDUBI, KALYARI, P.S.- CHIRKUNDI, DIST.-
DHANBAD, JHARKHAND, PIN- 828202.
VERSUS
THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM
2:SANJIB CHOUDHURY
S/O LATE SUNIL CHOUDHURY
VILL.- ABHAYAPURI
WARD NO. 3
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S MITRA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI

ORDER

25.09.2023

(M. Zothankhuma, J.)

Mr. A.K. Boro, learned counsel appears on behalf of the appellant. Ms. S. Jahan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that she has already accepted notices on behalf of both the respondents as reflected in the order dated 21.06.2022.

In that view of the matter notice is deemed to be served on both the respondents.

It is stated at the bar that LCR has been received by the Registry in connection with an analogous appeal, i.e. Crl. A No.171/2023. As such, the Paper Book to be prepared in respect of Crl. A No.171/2023 can also be considered for disposal of this case. If Paper Book has not been prepared in Crl. A No.171/2023, Paper Book be made, as both the appeals have arisen from the same judgment and order passed by the Special Judge, Bongaigaon in Special (Nar) Case No. 23(BGN)/2022.

List the matter on 28.09.2023.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant